Cash 656 656
Infrastructure - LP/Value add 331 4,353 4,684
Real estate 1,157 22,672 23,829
Real estate - LP/Value add 4,911 61,674 9,655 76,240
Real estate - Co-invest. 10 10
Private equity - Diversified - LP/Value add 5,644 115,920 61,468 183,031
Private equity - Diversified - Co-invest. 623 0 22 645
Private credit - Core/Evergreen 18 437 455

355,241 37.9bp

Oversight, custodial and other costs ²
Oversight & consulting 5,134
Trustee & custodial 1,408
Audit 8
Other 4,132
Total oversight, custodial & other costs 10,682 1.1bp

365,923 39.1bp

Total

Total investment costs (excl. transaction costs)

Your investment costs were $365.9 million or 39.1 basis points in 2024.

Internal Mgmt* External Management Footnotes

1. Total cost includes

carry/performance fees for all

asset classes.

2. Excludes non-investment costs,

such as benefit insurance

premiums and preparing cheques

for retirees.

* Internal FTE and support costs

have been allocated to asset

classes based on CEM

methodology. Refer to Appendix

A2 for details.

Asset management costs by asset

class and style ($000s)

Executive Summary | 10 © 2025 CEM Benchmarking Inc.

Impact in bps

1.  Higher cost asset mix

• More Private equity: 2020 5% vs 2024 11% 13.1

• All other mix changes 0.3

13.4

2.  Lower cost implementation style (0.9)

3.  Paid less in total for similar investment styles 2020 cost 2024 cost

• Lower Private Equity LP/Value add base fees 186.5 bp 122.0 bp (6.9)

• Lower Real Estate base fees 139.1 bp 118.3 bp (1.3)

• Lower Real Estate performance fees 76.0 bp 24.4 bp (2.2)

• Higher Private Equity LP/Value add performance fees 67.0 bp 83.5 bp 1.3

• Lower Real Estate performance fees 15.0 bp 0.0 bp (0.5)

• Higher internal investment management costs 2.3

• Higher oversight, custodial & other costs 0.9 bp 1.1 bp 0.2

• All other differences (0.4)

(7.4)

Total increase 5.1

1. Includes fees for managing internal assets and internal costs of monitoring external programs, where allocated.
2. Prior year numbers have been restated to include private markert performance fees (actual paid in 2023 and 2024, CEM impued for 2020-2022).

Your costs increased by 5.1 bps, from 33.9 bps in 2020 to 39.1 bps in 2024, primarily

because you had a higher cost asset mix. This was partly offset by paying less in total

for similar investment styles.

Trend in cost Reasons why your costs increased by 5.1 bps

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Perf 6.9 19.2 12.9 4.8 7.6

Oversight 0.9 0.7 1.0 1.0 1.1

Base ¹ 26.2 26.1 31.7 30.6 30.3

Total² 33.9 46.0 45.6 36.3 39.1

0 bp

5 bp

10 bp

15 bp

20 bp

25 bp

30 bp

35 bp

40 bp

45 bp

50 bp

Executive Summary | 11 © 2025 CEM Benchmarking Inc.

High-cost assets equaled 16% of your assets at the end of 2024 versus a peer average

of 36%.

2024 Actual asset allocation

Your alternative asset classes represent 16% of your

assets, but 79% of your total costs.

Alternative asset classes, such as, real estate (excl. REITs),

infrastructure, hedge funds, private equity and private

credit are typically higher cost asset classes than public

asset classes such as public equity and fixed income. You

had a combined public market allocation, including cash